

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-00292-RM-KMT

In re MOLYCORP, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL	7
A. Legal Standards for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement.....	7
B. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate	8
1. The Settlement Was Fairly and Honestly Negotiated.....	8
2. The Outcome of the Litigation Was Uncertain Because Serious Questions of Law and Fact Existed	10
3. Immediate Settlement Is More Beneficial to the Class than the Possibility of Recovery in the Future.....	12
4. Lead Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Believe that the Settlement Is Fair and Reasonable.....	14
IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	15
V. THE COURT SHOULD FINALLY CERTIFY THE CLASS FOR PURPOSES OF EFFECTUATING THE SETTLEMENT	16
VI. NOTICE TO THE CLASS COMPLIED WITH DUE PROCESS.....	18
VII. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Belote v. Rivet Software, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-02792-WYD-MJW, 2014 WL 3906205 (D. Colo. Aug. 11, 2014)	7, 8
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	7
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Diaz v. Romer</i> , 801 F. Supp. 405 (D. Colo. 1992), <i>aff’d</i> , 9 F.3d 116 (10th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	18
<i>Gottlieb v. Wiles</i> , 11 F.3d 1004 (10th Cir. 1993)	7, 12, 18
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071(RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)	13
<i>IBEW Local 697 Pension Fund v. Int’l Game Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-00419-MMD-WGC, 2012 WL 5199742 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012).....	9
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	9
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014)	9, 15, 19
<i>In re King Res. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. 1976).....	7
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)	13
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	18

	Page
<i>In re N.M. Nat. Gas Antitrust Litig.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 1491 (D. Colo. 1984).....	7, 8
<i>In re Qwest Commc’ns. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01-cv-01451-REB-CBS, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71039 (D. Colo. Sept. 28, 2006)	8, 12, 14
<i>In re Thornburg Mortg., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D.N.M. 2012)	12
<i>Jones v. Nuclear Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 322 (10th Cir. 1984)	8, 10, 12, 14
<i>Lane v. Page</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (D.N.M. 2012)	7, 11, 13
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Kan. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 246 F.3d 681 (10th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Lopez v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 206 F.R.D. 285 (D.N.M. 2002).....	14
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006)	10
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , No. 99-cv-01923-JLK, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51439 (D. Colo. July 27, 2006).....	8, 15
<i>Marcus v. State of Kan.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002).....	14
<i>McNeely v. Nat’l Mobile Health Care, LLC</i> , No. CIV-07-933-M, 2008 WL 4816510 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2008).....	8
<i>Newton v. Fortis Ins. Co.</i> , No. 04-cv-1650-PSF-OES, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33965 (D. Colo. May 26, 2006).....	16
<i>Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)	7

Page

Sears v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
749 F.2d 1451 (10th Cir. 1984)7

Shaw v. Interthinx, Inc.,
No. 13-cv-01229-REB-NYW, 2015 WL 1867861
(D. Colo. Apr. 22, 2015)12

Vaszlavik v. Storage Tech. Corp.,
No. 95-B-2525, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21129
(D. Colo. Mar. 9, 2000).....7

Wilkerson v. Martin Marietta Corp.,
171 F.R.D. 273 (D. Colo. 1997)7, 9

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.
 §77k.....5
 §77l(a)(2)5
 §77o.....5
 §78j(b).....5
 §78t(a).....5
 §78u-4(a)(7)18, 19

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
 Rule 234, 17, 19
 Rule 23(a).....17, 20
 Rule 23(b)(3).....17, 20
 Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....18, 19
 Rule 23(e).....7, 18
 Rule 45(d)(1).....11

17 C.F.R.
 §240.10b-55

SECONDARY AUTHORITY

Laarni T. Bulan, Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons,
Securities Class Action Settlements: 2016 Review and Analysis
(Cornerstone Research 2017).....2, 13
